
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, September 11, 2018

Council Session

Item G-16

#2018-268 - Approving Change Order #1 with Diamond 
Engineering for Water Main Project 2018-W-2 - Ingalls & Louise 
Streets & Yund, Cherry & Division Streets

Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger, Stacy Nonhof

Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 1 / 6



Council Agenda Memo

From: Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Stacy Nonhof, Assistant City Attorney

Meeting: September 11, 2018

Subject: Change Order #1 – Water Main Project 2018-W-2
Ingalls and Louise Streets; Yund, Cherry and Division 
Streets

Presenter(s): Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director

Background

In the late 1940’s, early 1950’s, very small diameter water lines were installed. These 
were sufficient to serve homes during that era. However, domestic water usage has 
changed over the past 65 years due to requirements for fire protection, lawn irrigation and 
general life style. Even with conservation and more efficient appliances, these small 
diameter lines do not meet modern needs.

Water Main Project 2018-W-2 replaced the existing two-inch and four-inch diameter 
water lines in two of these areas within the City. The work was identified in the Utility 
Department’s Master Plan as needed improvements along Ingalls Street and Louise Street 
and the other being along Yund Street, Cherry Street and Division Street. The work 
improved capacity and fire protection for the existing areas.

Discussion

The original contract was awarded by City Council on October 10, 2017, in the amount 
of $209,049.95 to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska. Due 
to a typo, this Change Order will correct Resolution 2017-271 to the actual contract 
amount of $209,049.45. Additionally, the following scope alterations were encountered:

Change #1:  Utility locations differing from that of record were encountered on Yund 
Street, Cherry Street and Division Street project areas. In order to provide proper 
clearance with the new main, the existing main needed to be removed and plugged. The 
total additional cost for this work is $2,500.00

Change #2:  During the process of constructing the two-project area, materials were 
added or deducted to complete the work due to utility locations differing from that of 

Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 2 / 6



record and re-configuration of installation to resolve unforeseen conflicts. Unit prices 
were provided in the contract and specified that the contractor be paid on the basis of 
actual quantity installed, times the contract’s unit prices. The contract’s amount needs to 
be modified due to adjustments in actual quantities installed versus estimated quantities 
for the project. This total is a deduct in the amount of $3,504.21.

The original Engineer’s Estimate was $365,000.00. The original contract was for 
$209,049.45. The total changes to the contract amount to a deduct of $1,004.21. This 
results in a final contract cost of $208,045.24.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Water Main Project 2018-W-
2, Change Order #1 to The Diamond Engineering Company in the amount of a deduct of 
$1,004.21, for a final contract amount of $208,045.24.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Change Order #1 with The Diamond Engineering Company in the 
amount of a $1,004.21 deduct.

Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 3 / 6



Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 4 / 6



Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 5 / 6



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
September 7, 2018 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2018-268

WHEREAS, at the October 10, 2017 meeting, Council awarded the contract for 
Water Main Project 2018-W-2 in the amount of $209,049.95 to The Diamond Engineering 
Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, per Resolution #2017-271; and

WHEREAS, due to a typo, the original amount was incorrect, and that amount 
should have been $209,049.45, and this Resolution will correct that amount; and

WHEREAS, during construction, the following required alterations were 
encountered: 

1) Change #1:   Utility locations differing from that of record were encountered on Yund 
Street, Cherry Street and Division Street project areas and in order to provide proper 
clearance with the new main, the existing main needed to be removed and plugged.  The 
total additional cost for this work is $2,500.00

2) Change #2:  Materials were added or deducted to complete the work.  Unit prices were 
provided in the contract and specified that the contractor be paid on the basis of actual 
quantity installed, times the contract’s unit price.  This amount deducted $3,504.21 to the 
amount due.

WHEREAS, the contract’s amount needs to be modified due to the afore 
mentioned causes for the project in the amount of a deduct of $1,004.21 for a final contract 
amount of $208,045.24.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Change Order #1 with The Diamond 
Engineering Company, is approved in the amount of a deduct of $1,004.21, and the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to sign the Change Order on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 11, 2018.

______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 9/11/2018 Page 6 / 6


